

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JOEL DEUTSCH, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATUS RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT  
GMBH, JARRAD HOPE, and CARL BENNETTS,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-02815-NRB

Hon. Naomi Reice Buchwald

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR ALTERNATIVE SERVICE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

    A. Status’s Online-Only Presence .....3

    B. Plaintiff’s Efforts to Serve the Individual Defendants.....4

LEGAL STANDARD.....6

ARGUMENT .....7

I. ALTERNATIVE SERVICE IS NEITHER AN EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY  
NOR A LAST RESORT, AND PLAINTIFF HAS ALREADY UNDERTAKEN  
EXTENSIVE STEPS TO SERVE THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS. ....8

II. THE PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE SERVICE ON THE INDIVIDUAL  
DEFENDANTS IS NOT PROHIBITED BY THE HAGUE CONVENTION OR  
OTHER INTERNATIONAL LAW.....9

III. THE PROPOSED ALTERNATIVE SERVICE ON THE INDIVIDUAL  
DEFENDANTS COMPORTS WITH DUE PROCESS.....10

CONCLUSION.....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Advanced Access Content Sys. Licensing Adm’r, LLC v. Shen,</i> No. 14-CV-1112 (VSB), 2018 WL 4757939 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2018).....	9
<i>Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A.B. de C.V. v. Rock Res. Ltd.,</i> No. 15 CIV. 1671 JSR, 2015 WL 6437384 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2015).....	7
<i>AMTO, LLC v. Bedford Asset Mgmt., LLC,</i> No. 14-CV-9913, 2015 WL 3457452 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2015) .....	10
<i>BP Prods. N. Am., Inc. v. Dagra,</i> 236 F.R.D. 270 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	7
<i>Brown v. China Integrated Energy, Inc.,</i> 285 F.R.D. 560 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	11
<i>Elsevier, Inc. v. Siew Yee Chew,</i> 287 F. Supp. 3d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	10
<i>F.T.C. v. PCCare247 Inc.,</i> No. 12 CIV. 7189 (PAE), 2013 WL 841037 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2013) .....	11, 12
<i>F.T.C. v. Pecon Software Ltd.,</i> No. 12 CIV. 7186 (PAE), 2013 WL 4016272 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2013).....	11
<i>Gurung v. Malhotra,</i> 279 F.R.D. 215 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2011) .....	11
<i>Jian Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.,</i> 293 F.R.D. 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	6
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Does,</i> No. 12-CV-1335 SJ RLM, 2012 WL 5497946 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2012).....	13
<i>Oscilloscope Pictures, Inc. v. Monbo,</i> No. 17CV07458MKBST, 2019 WL 2436296 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2019) .....	12
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Veles Ltd.,</i> No. 06 CV 2988(GBD), 2007 WL 725412 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2007).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Prediction Co. LLC v. Rajgarhia,</i> No. 09 Civ. 7459 (SAS), 2010 WL 1050307 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2010) .....	10
<i>Rio Properties, Inc. v. Rio Int’l Interlink,</i> 284 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	4

*S.E.C. v. Anticevic*,  
No. 05 CV 6991 (KMW), 2009 WL 361739 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 13, 2009) ..... 6, 7

*S.E.C. v. Lines*,  
No. 07 CIV. 11387 (DLC), 2009 WL 2431976 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2009) ..... 6, 7

*S.E.C. v. Lines*,  
No. 07-CV-11387 (DLC), 2009 WL 3179503 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2009) ..... 9, 10

*Stream SICAV v. Wang*,  
989 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 10

*United States v. Besneli*,  
No. 15 Civ. 7339 (JFK), 2015 WL 4755533 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2015)..... 7, 8, 12

*Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk*,  
486 U.S. 694 (1988)..... 9

*Williams-Sonoma Inc. v. Friendfinder Inc.*,  
No. C 06-06572 JSW, 2007 WL 1140639 (N.D. Cal. Apr.17, 2007)..... 11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4..... 1, 2, 6, 7, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)(3) ..... 6, 7
